








STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ' FILE # 31-20-0004
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one, Senior Special Agent Ryvan Kelly, of the
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says that )

KAYLA D’YANNI RIVERA

w/F DOB: [ 199°

did within this County and State on er about the 15™ day of May, 2020, violate the criminal laws of the State of
South Carclina in the following particulars:
o DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
CARJACKING
16-3-1075
The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set
forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts: :

That on May 15, 2020, while at Interstate 26 (I-26), East Bound (EB) Mile Maker 203 Rest Area, in the
County and State aforesaid, the above named defendant, KAYLA D’YANNI RIVERA, while acting in concert
with a co-defendant, did commit the offense of violation section 16-3-1075 of the South Carolina State Code of
Laws, 1976 as amended, CARJACKING (RESULTING IN DEATH), in that she did willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously, take and steal, by force, a 2020 Kia Soul, NEGuG_——— b:longing to victim

That on May 15, 2020, the South Carolina Highway Patrol (SCHP) pursued a vehicle on 1-26 EB, which
failed to stop. A suspect in the vehicle did shoot at pursuing SCHP. The suspect vehicle entered the MM 203 1-26
EB Rest Area. The defendant, post Miranda, admitted that she and a co-defendant exited the suspect vehicle and
stole another vehicle that was occupied by the victim. An exchange gunfire occurred and the victim was shot and
killed at the scene. ’

The above information was revealed through the investigation of SS/A Owen, and he, along with the post
Miranda statement of the defendant, is witness to prove the same against the form of the statute in such case made
and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Swom to and Subscribed befo/re me - gr"\i
this ,U/a;ty of w7, 2020 o ‘ Sr. S‘pec{al Agent Ryan Kelly
‘ d e South Carolina Labv Enforcement Division
104 Simmons Street

jg?,/‘/# AN Walterboro, SC 29488

e of Judge ) 843-782-3822







STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA . FILE # 31-20-0064

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one, Senior Special Agent Ryan Kelly, of the
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly swom, deposes and says that

KAYLA D’YANNI RIVERA
w/F DOB: [ 999

did within this County and State on or about the 15™ day of May, 2020, violate the criminal laws of the State of
South Carolina in the following particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
CARJACKING
: 16-3-1075 :
The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set
forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on"May 15, 2020, while at 6588 Dorchester Road, North Charleston, in the County and State
aforesaid, the above named defendant, KAYLA D*YANNI RIVERA, while acting in concert.with a co-defendant,
did commit the offense of violation section 16-3-1075 of the South Carolina State Code of Laws, 1976 as amended,
CARJACKING, in that she did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously, take and steal, by force, a 2013 Chevrolet
Camaro, NG 5! o:cing to victim )

That on May 15, 2020, the South Carolina Highway Pairol (SCHP) pursued a vehicle on 1-26 EB, which
failed to stop. A suspect in the vehicle did shoot at pursuing SCHP. The suspect vehicle entered the MM 203 .1-26
EB Rest Arca. The defendant, post Miranda, admitted that she and a co-defendant exited the suspect vehicle and
stole a Kia Soul to flee the scene. The defendant admitted that she and the co-defendant stole the Chevrolet Camaro
while armed with a handgun. The defendants again fled Jaw enforcement, wrecked and were taken inte custody.

The above informiation was revealed through the investigation of SS/A Owen, and he, along with the post
Miranda statement 6f the defendant, is witness to prove the same against the form of the statute in such case made
and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Sworn to and bubscrlbed'befo;e me fl /sz - L-;V
this /Y day of /V"\ . 2020 i .~ Sr. Special Agent Ryan Kelly
T South Carolina Law Enforcement Division

m ‘/ 104 Simmons Street
=4 Walterboro, SC 20488

slg}mﬁxré of Judge 843-782-3822
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STATE OF SOUTH: CAROLINA FILE # 31-20-0064
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one, Senior Special Agent Ryan Kelly, of the
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says that

KAYLA D’YANNI RIVERA

w/F DOB: 99

did within this County and State on or about the 15™ day of May, 2020, violate the ctiminal laws of the State of
South Carolina in the following particulars:
' DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
FAILURE TO STOP FOR BLUE LIGHTS AND SIREN
‘ 56-5-750
The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set
forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts: '

That on May 15, 2020, while traveling on Interstate 26 (1-26), East Bound in Berkeley and Charleston .
Counties, in the State aforesaid, the above named defendant, KAYLA D’YANNI RIVERA, while operating her
Hyundai Sonata, did commit the offense of violation section 56-5-750 of the South Carolina State Code of Laws,
1976 as amended, FAILURE TO STOP FOR BLUL LIGHTS AND SIREN, in that she did willfully and
unlawfully, fail to stop of law enforcement officers when signaled by blue light and siren. ‘

That on May 15, 2020, the South Carolina Highway Patrol (SCHP) pursued a Hyundai vehicle on 1-26 EB,
through Berkeley County and into Charleston County, which failed to stop. A suspect in the vehicle did shoot at
pursuing SCHP. “The suspect vehicle entered the MM 203 1-26 EB Rest Area. The defendant, post Miranda,
admitted that she was operating her Hyundai Sonata when law enforcement signaled her to stop. The defendant
admitted that she continued to drive and failed to stop until she reached the rest area. .

The above information was revealed through the investigation of SS/A Owen, and he, along with the post
Miranda statement of the defendant, is witness to prove the same against the form of the statute in such case made
and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Sworn to (and Subscribed before'me ﬂ/ﬁpw t/.

this /. 2-day of f)/‘/(\r , 2020 B Sr. Special Agent Ryan Kelly

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division

, f, 104 Simnmons Street
J A /./' Walterboro, SC 29488

Signatyre f Judge \ : 843-782-3822
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA FILE # 31-20-0064
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one, Senior Special Agent Ryan Kelly, of the
South Carclina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says that

SHIKEEM WIGFALL
8/M, DOB: 995

did within this County and State on or about the 15™ day of May, 2020, violate the criminal laws of the State of
South Carolina in the following particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
MURDER
16-3-10
The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set
forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts: :

That on May 15, 2020, while at Interstate 26 (I-26), East Bound (EB) Mile Maker 203 Rest Area, in the
County and State aforesaid, the aboveé named defendant, SHIKEEM WIGFALL, while acting in concert with a co-
defendant, did commit the offense of violation section 16-3-10 of the South Carolina State Code of Laws, 1976 as
amended, MURDER, in that he did willfully, unlawfully, feloniously, and with malice aforethought, cause the
victim, [JJJ Nl to be shot, and that this did directly cause the death of the victim.

. That on May 15, 2020, the South Carolina Highway Patrol (SCHP) pursued a vehicle on I-26 EB, which
failed to stop. The defendant SHIKEEM WIGFALL did shoot at pursuing SCHP. The suspect vehicle entered the

" MM 203 1-26 EB Rest Area. The co-defendant, post Miranda, admitted that she and the defendant exited the
suspect vehicle and stole another vehicle that was occupied by the victim. An exchange gunfire occurred and the
victim was shot and killed at the scene.

The above information was revealed through the investigation of SS/A Owen, and he, along with the post
Miranda statement of the co-defendant, is witness to prove the same against the form of the statute in such case
made and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

this £y day of , 2020 S Sr. Special Agent Ryah Kelly

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
s 104 Simmons Street
s Nl B : Walterboro, SC 29488

%aﬁ re of Judge e . 843-782-3822

Swom to and SubsWe me ( ﬂ’\d [N {L 0
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA FILE # 31-20-0064
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this Countj, one, Senior Special Agent Ryan Kelly, of the
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says that

SHIKEEM WIGFALL
B/M, DOB: 1995

did within this County and State on or about the 15™ day of May, 2020, violate the criminal laws of the State of
South Carolina in the following particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
CARJACKING
16-3-1075
The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set
forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts: :

That on May 15, 2020, while at Interstate 26 (1-26), Fast Bound (EB) Mile Maker 203 Rest Area, in the
County and State aforesaid, the above named defendant, SHIKEEM WIGFALL, while acting in concert with a co-
defendant, did commit the offense of violation section 16-3-1075 of the South Carolina State Code of Laws, 1976 as
amended, CARJACKING (RESULTING IN DEATH), in that he did willfully, unlawfully and feiomously, take
and steal, by force, a 2020 Kia Soul, [ NG conging to victim

That on May 13, 2020, the South Carolina Highway Patrol (SCHP) pursued a vehicle on I-26 EB, which
failed to stop. The defendant did shoot at pursuing SCHP. The suspect vehicle entered the MM 203 I-26 EB Rest
Area. The co-defendant, post Miranda, admitted that she and the defendant exited the suspect vehicle and stole
another vehicle that was occupied by the victim. An exchange gunfire occurred and the victim was shot and killed
at the scene.

The above information was revealed through the investigation of SS/A Owen, and he, alung with the post
Miranda statement of the defendant, is witness to prove the same against the form of the statute in such case made
and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Sworn to and Subscribed before me (/Z)L-f oy Léz

this _sy—day of Mt = 2020 Sr. Specifl Agent Ryan Kally
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
104 Simmons Street

S A Walterboro, SC 29488

w& of Judge #/ 843-782-3822
J &« |







STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ' FILE # 31-20-0064

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
AFTFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one, Senior Special Agent Ryan Kelly, of the
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, fitst being duly sworn, deposes and says that

SHIKEEM WIGFALL
/M, DOB: I, 1999

did within this County and State on or about the 15™ day of May, 2020, violate the criminal faws of the State of
South Carolina in the following particulars: :
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
CARJACKING
16-3-1075
The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crimef(s) set
forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts: -

That on May 15, 2020, while at 6588 Dorchester Road, North Charleston, in the County and State
aforesaid, the above named defendant, SHIKEEM WIGFALL, while acting in concert with a co-defendant, did
commit the offense of violation section 16-3-1075 of the South Carolina State Code of Laws, 1976 as amended,
CARJACKING, in that he did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously, take and steal, by force, a 2013 Chevrolet
Camaro, belonging to victim .

That on May 15, 2020, the South Carolina Highway Patrol (SCHP) pursued a vehicle on 1-26 EB, which
failed to stop. The suspect did shoot at pursuing SCHP. The suspect vehicle entered the MM 203 [-26 EB Rest
Arca. The co-defendant, post Mirande, admitted that she and the defendant exited the suspect vehicle and stole a
Kia Soul o flee the scene. The co-defendant admitted that she and the defendant stole the Chevrolet Camaro while
armed with a handgun. The defendants again fled law enforcement, wrecked and were taken into custody.

The above information was revealed through the investigation of SS/A Owen, and he, along with the post
Miranda statement of the co-defendant, is witness to prove the same against the form of the statate in such case
made and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Sworn to jgd Subscribed befgre me ' ﬂ/i 4 A %;..{2/‘;
this /¥ day of ST a7 2020 0 - ) Sr. Special Agent Ryan Kelly .
- South Carolina Law Enforcement Division

/// 104 Simmons Street
jL . p Walterboro, SC 29488
N "

e of Judge 843-782-3822
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA FILE # 31-20-0064

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magisirate of this County, one, Senjor Special Agent Ryan Kelly, of the
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says that

SHIKEEM WIGFALL
BM, DOB: 1995

did within this County and State on or about the 15™ day of May, 2020, violate the criminal laws of the State of
South Carolina in the following particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
FAILURE TO STOP FOR BLUE LIGHTS AND SIREN
56-5-750
The affiant states that-there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set
forth, and that such probable cause is based on the followmg facts:

That on May 15, 2020, while traveling on Dorchester Road, North Charleston, in the County and State
aforesaid, the above named defendant, SHIKEEM WIGFALL, while operating a Chevy Camaro, did commit the
offense of violation section 56-3-750 of the South Carolina State Code of Laws, 1976 as amended, FAILURE TO
STOP FOR BLUE LIGHTS AND SIREN, in that he did w111fully and unlawfully, fail to stop of law enforcement
officers when signaled by blue light and siren.

That on May 13, 2020, the North Charleston Police Department pursued a stolen Chevy Camaro through
Charleston County into Dorchester County, which failed to stop. A suspect in the vehicle did shoot at pursuing
NCPD. The suspect vehicle crashed into a retention pond at the Parkers gas station located at 100 Liger Longer
Drive, Summerville, SC. The defendant and co-defendant were arrested on scene. The co-defendant, post Miranda,
admitted that the defendant was operating the Chevy Camaro when law enforcement signaled him to stop. The co-
defendant admitted that the defendant continued to drive and failed to stop until they crashed.

The above information was revealed through the investigation of SS/A Owen, and he, along with the post
Miranda statement of the defendant, is witness to prove the same against the form of the statute in such case made
and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Sworn to.and Subscribed befoye me (/ L’l b ( ;./[f

this /f day of __ /74,7 2020 Sr. Special Algent Ryan Kell3
/ : South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
104 Simmons Street
mz-"f 5 T P Walterboro, SC 29488

Signaturg of Judge o 843-782-3822
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